SECTION 6. EXEMPTION - INTERNATIONAL PEACE GARDEN -

REQUIREMENTS. Any funds remaining in the International Peace Garden line item for repair of the peace tower at the International Peace Garden, in subdivision 2 of section 30 of chapter 15 of the 2013 Session Laws are not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and any funds remaining in the International Peace Garden line item for International Peace Garden Capital Projects, in ... are not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and any unexpended funds are available for capital projects during the biennium beginning July 1, 202149, and ending June 30, 20234. Funding available for use by the International Peace Garden in this section is subject to the International Peace Garden raising one-to-one matching funds from nonstate of North Dakota sources consistent with the 2013 North Dakota legislative language. The peack and receptant shall review and accept engineering proposals and specifications before committing additional funds to the project and shall assist with bidding and construction of any work associated with this section.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 14 pt

SECTION 10. REQUIREMENTS - MATCHING FUNDS - INTERNATIONAL PEACE GARDEN CAPITAL PROJECTS. The

International Peace Garden line item in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act includes \$2,000,000 for capital projects. Total expenditures of these funds for all projects under this section areis collectively subject to one dollar of matching funds from the province of Manitoba or other nonstate sources for each one dollar of state fundsone-to-one matching funds being raised from nonstate sources. The pracks and Recreation droperatment shall review International Peace Garden total capital project expenditures under this section at least quarterly to ensure the total amount of these expenditures are collectively and equally matched one dollar of matching funds from the province of Manitoba or other nonstate sources for each one dollar of state funds. The parks and recreation department shall review and accept engineering proposals and specifications before committing funds to projects and shall assist with bidding and construction of any work associated with this section.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 14 pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 14 pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 14 pt

SECTION 11. ESTIMATED INCOME - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND. The estimated income line item in subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act includes the sum of \$1,755,000, from the strategic investment

and improvements fund and the estimated income line item in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act includes \$2,000,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund, for parks capital projects and International Peace Garden capital projects.

SECTION 12. CONTINGENT LOAN AUTHORIZATION – CONTINGENT APPROPRIATION - INTERNATIONAL PEACE GARDEN. The parks and recreation department may borrow from the Bank of North Dakota, \$3.000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, which is appropriated to the parks and recreation department for matching nonstate funds that may become available, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The funds authorized in this section may be borrowed and spent only upon certification by the director of the pParks and Recreation dDepartment to the director of the office of management and budget that the province of Manitoba or other entity has made available funds for capital projects at the International Peace Garden, during the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. Total eExpenditures of these funds-appropriated in this section for all projects under this section areis collectively subject to one dollar of matching funds from the province of Manitoba or other nonstate sources for each one dollar of state funds. The Pearks and Recreation &Department shall review International Peace Garden total capital project expenditures under this section at least quarterly to ensure the total amount of these expenditures are collectively and equally matched one dollar of matching funds from the province of Manitoba or other nonstate sources for each one dollar of state funds. The parks and recreation department shall request from the sixty-seventh legislative assembly an appropriation to repay any outstanding loans authorized in this section. The funding in this section is a one-time funding item.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 14 pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 14 pt